the United States when at war, shall be filled by appointment by the governor of a qualified person who shall continue to act as judge of such court for the residue of the unexpired term or until the judge so inducted shall be discharged from military service and resume his duties and functions as judge of said court, whichever period is the shorter. When the judge so inducted shall be discharged from military service before the expiration of the term for which he was elected or appointed he shall thereupon resume his duties and functions as judge of such court until such expiration. When the compensation of the judge of such court or any part thereof is an annual salary the judge so inducted and person so appointed to fill the vacancy shall each receive as compensation for his services as judge such proportion of such annual salary in any year as the number of months or parts of months he served in such year as judge bears to the number of months in the year; and when the compensation of the judge of such court or any part thereof is on a fee basis the judge so inducted and the person appointed to fill the vacancy shall each receive such fees for his compensation as may accrue during the period which he serves.

Approved July 12, 1943.

No. 62, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 530.

AN ACT constituting an emergency executive budget bill, making emergency additions to certain existing appropriations for the fiscal year 1942-1943.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the governor for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$5,000 to supplement the appropriation for the administration of his office made by section 20.02 (1); \$2,000 to supplement the appropriation for contingent expenses made by section 20.02 (2); and none to supplement the appropriation for the state department of research made by section 20.02 (8).

Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Grand Army Home for Veterans for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$22,760 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.03 (7) (ab).

Section 2a. There is appropriated from the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$45,000 to supplement the appropriation made by section 20.07 (2).

SECTION 2b. There is appropriated from the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$150 to supplement the appropriation made by section 20.07 (6).

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the general fund to the bureau of engineering for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$11,720 to supplement the appropriation for operation made by section 20.12 (1).

SECTION 4. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state department of public welfare for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$161,910 to supplement the appropriation for the operation of the state institutions under its management and direction made by section 20.17 (2); \$10,000 to supplement the appropriation for maintenance of the state institutions under its management and direction made by section 20.17 (3); and \$156,650 to supplement the appropriation for coal of the state institutions under its management and direction made by section 20.17 (7).

SECTION 5. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state superintendent for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$7,018 to supplement the appropriation for the operation of the state institutions under his management and direction made by section 20.21 (9a); and \$17,630 to supplement the appropriation for coal of the state institutions under his management and direction made by section 20.21 (9d).

Section 6. There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of trustees of the Stout institute for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$12,710 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.34 (3a).

Section 7. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin institute of technology board of regents for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$870 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.35 (4).

Section 8. There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of normal school regents for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$2,848 to supplement the appropriation for operation other than teachers' salaries made by section 20.38 (2) (b); and \$28,900 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.38 (3).

Section 9. There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of regents of the university for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$61,220 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.41 (1) (ab); \$5,250 to supplement the appropriation for hospitals made by section 20.41 (10) (a); and \$7,600 to supplement the appropriation for the psychiatric institute made by section 20.41 (12).

Section 10. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state board of health and vital statistics for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$39,000 to supplement the appropriation for the bureau of vital statistics made by section 20.43 (4); and \$8,170 to supplement the appropriation for coal of the state institutions under its management and direction made by section 20.43 (5d).

Section 11. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin deep waterways commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, \$527.83 to discharge obligations incurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, under the appropriation made by section 20.50.

Vetoed in part. Passed over veto July 13, 1943.

No. 260, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 531.

AN ACT to amend 84.03 (10) of the statutes, as created in chapter 334, laws of 1943, (Bill No. 289, S.), relating to the improvement of trunk highways in cities and villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

84.03 (10) of the statutes, as created in chapter 334, laws of 1943, (Bill No. 289, S.), is amended to read:

84.03 (10) * * * All connecting streets * * * shall be constructed or reconstructed by the state in the same manner as portions of the state trunk highway system. It shall not be com-